## SUPREME COURT OF INDIA RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No.10058/2023

THE COMMISSIONER & ANR.

Petitioner(s)

#### **VERSUS**

### R. ADHIKESAVULU NAIDU & ORS.

Respondent(s)

(Only SLP (c) NO. 17293/2023 to be listed before Hon'ble Judge in Chamber with office report for directions)

### WITH

SLP(C) No. 17293/2023 (IV-A)

Date: 22-04-2024 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN
[IN CHAMBER]

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Uditha Chakravarthy, Adv.

Ms. Shalaka Srivastava, Adv.

Mr. Subham Bahuguna, Adv.

Mr. Ankur S. Kulkarni, AOR

For Respondent(s) Ms. Lubna Naaz, AOR

Mr. Amit Singh Chauhan, Adv.

Mr. Zafar Khurshid, Adv.

Mr. D.L. Chidananda, AOR

Mr. V.N. Raghupathy, AOR

Mr. Manendra Pal Gupta, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following O R D E R

# SLP(C) No. 17293/2023

Application for condonation of delay is allowed.

Application for substituted service on respondent Nos.1, 2 and 12 is allowed.

The learned counsel for the petitioners is granted four weeks time to take steps to bring on record the legal representatives of deceased respondent No.3.

(VIJAY KUMAR)

(NIDHI WASON)